Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator{s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Cornea Limited

Company number

5490154

In the

High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number

8407 of 2008

We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

w1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

to

(b)
29 September 2016

{b)
28 March 2017

el
Joint/administrator(s)

Dated  25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information ‘ c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help

Compggies Hoics ta rontact unn if there i a

Tel: 020 7893 3258

DX Exchange

that ur Ref
publ 2
a X Number
w
=
]
w |
= 31/05/2017 '
e COMPANIES HOUSE
L
§ *ABS9CORN*
A14 27/04/2017 #93

COMPANIES HOUSE

House, Crawn Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

ave completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




Tel: +44 (0)207486 5608 55 Baker Street
BDO Faoc +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London WU 7EU
(X 9025 West Erd W1

www.bdo.co.uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiet
Direct line; 0207 893 3258
ben.ezeldel®@bdo. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies®’) - All in Administration

It is now one hundred and twa months since my appointment in respect of the Companies, Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpese of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2} of schedute B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators camry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
tnsotvency proceedings into one Administration, This report has, therefore, heen
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case nurnber is 8407 of 2608,

The registered office of the Compandes is 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments
1 enclese, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March

2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

W

Future of the Admin!stration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravis:ons of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

BDO LLP, & UK imited Ushitity partneniip regitterad o England and Wates under number 0C385127, fs a memnber of BRO intemationat Limited, a UK company
mited by gusrantee, ard forfis part of the temationst 800 network of Indepandent membar fieme, A Bst of members’ fumes 5 apesr 1o fepection at s
reghsteced office, 53 Buker Street, Londan W1 76U, BDO 1LP 1§ sthorised and regulnted by the Financiat Conduct Athority te conduct investment: tnssiness.




IBDO

A5 previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the peried of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 18 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court, application 28 March 2015

12 Moniths Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Jaint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the salicitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited {*SBS’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Compantes.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the claimant totaliing £127,225 plus VAT on a withowt prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

4 Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant & floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Adrnindstraters may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedute BT of the insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
whe is neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission,

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, ane of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsectired creditors. Onee the claim
from SBS has been conctuded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distripution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Compantes have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursemnents, per company.




BDO

1 can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totatling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disburserments drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which s within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where dishursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
dishursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
25/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.9%
Bonding - 14,600.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services
(specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Compantes House searches - 35.00
Travet - 790.60
Storage . 252.00
Total . 84,202.48

These disbursements hHave been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP fs not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the respense from me then you should visit:




NW.gov. uk/ oomE yt-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

1 attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditars to request further information and/or challetige the remuneration ar fees within the

Administration.
Shoutd you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone numper shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

Algrave L 726 Other Companies
1 hen
Jolnt Administra

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators® fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report uider Rute 2.47-
U] u secured creditor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors (including the
criditor in questioh), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application raade within that period of 21 days, ey unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing ta the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs} set out. in a-statement required by Rule 2.47(1){db] or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}.

{2) The administrister conplies with this paragraph by efther—
(a) providing all of the ivformation asked for, or
() so far as the administrater considers that—
i} the time or cost. of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{if)y  disciosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administratian or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any gersen, or

{iif)  the administrator is suliject to an obligation of confidentiatity in respect of the information,
giving raasens for not providing all of the information.

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such erder as it thinks just,

{4) Without prejudice to the generatity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
perfod of 8 weeks provided for In Rule 2.109(18) by such further period as the court thinks just.

Ruate 2,109 Creditors' clalm that remuneration is or sther axpenses are axcessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsacured creditor with efther the concurrence af at least 10% in value of the unsecured
craditors (inctiding that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one of mare of the
orders in paragraph (4},

{tA)  Application may be macde on the grounds that--

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b] the basts fixed for the adminfstrator's remuneration under Rule 2,506, or
{c) expenses incurred by tive administrator,

is or are, in all the clroumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropriate.

{18} The application must, subject to amy order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {“the retevarit report”}.

(2) The court may, i it thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at teast 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court (o list the application for a without notice hearing, If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




|IBDO

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regerding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 {continuad)

(3) The applicant shall, at \east 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce fn sugport of it.

{(4)  if the court considers the application tv be well-Faunded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(2)  an arder reducing the amount of resnuneration which the administratir was entitled to charge;

{b)  an drder fixing the basis of remunerdtion at a reduced rate or amount;

() an order changing the bass of remuneration;

(d) an arder that some or all of the ramuneration or expenses in question be treated as not belng expenses.of the
administration;

(e mafdermatthgmmmmdrﬁ\emmmmﬁmrepmmewmtlucmmmemmtof
the exceys of rermmeration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other onder that #t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only fn
respect of perfods after the period covered by the relevant repoxt.

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appticant, and are not payable
a an expense of the administration,




Algrava Limited and 726 other companies

Alt in Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Rafunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

krecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 imsecured credftors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

29/09/2016 to Estimated

2B/03/17 Cutcome Total
£ E)

- 33,311.

- 402.63

- 14,468.01

- 36.31

- 3,960,997.20

- 116,657.95
1,928.16 79,400.5%
393.40 13,256.74

(2.00) -

2,319.56 4,228,531.04

- 1,158,987.00
- 54,183.48
- 149,823.32
- 10,613.66
- 908,00
- 16,147.33
- 8,321.50
. 25.75
- 52.46
50.00

{6,023.75) 18,624.94

§,023.75 1,447,829.44

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

773,804.26
4,228,531.04

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
25 April 2017

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration




04°C IRNBUSINGY JMRD
(o124 TR
orgg 6D 2 SIT [0r9) owoR__[ow0 [orer seo G9'C9E L (06041 [peTEeeE Jusze
00205 00'9L4°8T  [00°RS 00'0 LU0 000 060 000 _S.a L Y] oo9si'sZ [00°8S 000 o0'0 , 0L 9 |
009l l00%es 009LL'6T [00'ES Hnujeddy a3 Rigodey g
Supiedan °y
HOTIY orEis'Ty |owEEi Fa TR~ SESLY (0T ogF08  [oF'0 oKl |0 oRirt've [06TH) 06'ZEN'9L 1OV TT maLes g
R ird F TR ) orsy  jor't 0505 010 BuBnKiTRLDD /UUY URY 6L
0S'biT's [0St oc'evs  [ogs ooosey  lote sy AGYmeS ‘40
OF 05 o'y 4 - el |0z ' 00 oior |00 oF Tz 00 SOy AURGLARY /SRHADSN L0
05°B: (3] ogeL (050 uciyeBieMUL 50
00Tet’ss  [00'sTL 009LL'Ey 00311 00°959°L4  100°91 KNN|OF ARSI b
piypis [k 3 0owiE  [00°Z i
00'$BL 00°g looses  Joos LYA 0
UHRASIILIPY [RAKAYD ‘G
3 Fmng [ unoy Fmel | oy 3mel | wnoy FTR0L | TNoH ool | ol IMmoy | mnoy Tieo) | smoH
vanduases
Alvy HOLYVHLSNIWAY WD
JOVEIAY IVLOL ONYYD A4VIE ¥IHI0 BOIYALSININDY. VOIS AStyLsqesy HITYNYW IR

L107 YoIRW 9 03 (ueunujodds jo 918P) $1L0Z Jequisadeg 67 Wwold Paling MUy Jos srquopckdy seywy pue pelirey suit) paiaeg

UDRASIUNMPY U - PRI SAlRdWoD JMRe 977 put Pagjwi) savlly



0ot WM bosoz3 s Aa.ﬂn vt
? e ezl 950
x4 {33
[t 1 20 00492 89°% onev'a cald EER o5
LA 4 gt g 0802y 94 o¥ot ey 3
W ST'OEL S0 a0L'H SToRL
S0 st'eis 520
L5 0 'S5 62
g S48 ot es oL 05 1Y 11 sriy st [pewm oroan'y ool
(34 05-3cw a3
a4 59| oLy W.hu.% ok 0t
06251 00" 19w oe'2 oz eaw's oaee -] 0k
LA el be's Tob‘osa’y 000k
Jo-ovit (13- T 0LIMS (4949 ErieT'ey eIy rzoT'ist iy 14 GEgr'sE  {osueE 5625 1EE S0 ] jonoer'eil (TR
LS 00°9ES 09°k
e oot [y
00"y ET TG e rever ot 2ot we'ie 56T Greiros (s S5'S0H'EL 1 344 {713
orzia A treta ey i 73 X
oy 08'848"t _"4 037284 b0t
100°0% o5 w98 es's % LS 5k 00582 EE looes
&0l 62°608'1 SLT0
£a Wi oL LA gt 52 QLR oL ik fs1 04" L69'S L0
oo 00TIT 0L
i rRrt -4 L4 o9 e’ LETE R T (1% -] (gt 05t
Ll 0CveE e g e m“ (9454908 00°rr L' g
13- 00" 15 S04 L] g ov'et sTav0'tt 51y
ST e ] F-a L7 gt 06'sL 05°ave") 33
RS [T3te 09 vy on'L aOLisOE  [eior
oL te o4'pvs _“..R
oty Lad 'L eacs's
iy G918 LT ) %3 LT L]
43 14 Cxs
oz Lo 002}
(g d i oYy
otg1 0L79%"y L2 8
] ITERL oo TRRL | o Froe e FREL o FreeL | o YL ] F L smon
auve ACLVRLSININGY WOV
FOVEAY TYIOL GNVED | s iEe NTVULERINGY Nowas ANvssmsy BV WLV

TR0y, NG Y

EPAD ARG
si02ipasd 03 Bunodind »0
sunep) J0PRE H

803 ON5 'S
ST SR 66
sy avhoiwy '

1#oL 508 4

s g es
L4 Te PN 5D
crayiry paeyay Buppey) 4

LS T

LTI RO 66

sy saupng) {pps Bupesyg 60
UaEIAYe3 193G ~L0

Supsmiy sy 00
Bujiag) / USeR|eay SaTY 3

moL s g
LTICW L0 86
S TeusnU SRR 31
POAPUTEDLD VDY “USD 5L
LIRS PRI YL
oo Teauag g
SRRy GMNS "8
SONSS] LOPFRIRURLIRY "5
TUmenay sukAuied/RAiTae" 20
sydoday BpUG) “§
SUGRRSRSaA] S0
SATPOS WIS ¢l
uoREeRL “fy
VATD
USHRRSMHIPY {EIRSD U

WRLs D

Buguxday go

Sy Aotens o
ASmans pueTuueldD

ee, e
kg bR Wedald 01
sRrododd jo upERSHY 60
PR MIOFGH SLOPRN 13 b
wguusioog Aidines iy
wauguieddy uo sdagg ‘g,

uenditasig

LI AR YT 03 (Iusupinide o 55ap) S00T Sedbaiday 67 Woog polied Ay Jo) siqenddy say pue pelluey) swis Pejieeg

UORILIIS|URLPY of - PO SRRtIa0 BRRO 9T PUT DALWET SISy



o R (T

UORENRY U] - PRIET SIuedaIo Sepo BEL pU PRRLIL) windty




